margin is deemed reasonable, considering that

HISPASAT has made a detailed estimate
of the cost structure necessary to carry out
the projects considered in the Strategic Plan,
and taking as a reference the variation used
by other operators with a degree of verticalisation
similar to that which would be seen once the new
strategies approved by the board of directors
are put into action.

The currencies considered in the sensitivity
analysis reflecting the impact of a variation
in the exchange rate used in the projections
supporting the calculation of the recoverable
amount are those which represent virtually the
entire currency risk, namely the US Dollar (USD)
and the Brazilian Real (BRL). The variations
included in the sensitivity analysis are ± 5%
for EUR/USD and ± 15% for EUR/BRL. These
references were obtained on the basis of the
average annual daily variations, in absolute
terms, in each exchange rate during the
2015-2020 period.

As regards EUR/USD, the range of variation
in the average exchange rate used over the
time horizon of the projections is between 1.17
and 1.29, taking into consideration the average
exchange rate of 1.14 for the last 5 years and
1.21 for the last 10 years.

Revenue	 -4,0 %	 +4,0 %
Variation in
recoverable amount 	 -31,6	 +31,6

Gross margin	 -200 b.p.	 +200 b.p.
Variation in
recoverable amount	 -24,5	 +24,5

USD exchange rate	 -5 %	 +5 %
Variation in
recoverable amount	 42,9	 -38,5

BRL exchange rate	 -15 %	 +15 %
Variation in
recoverable amount	 10,9	 -7,8

Discount rate	 -10 b.p.	 +10 b.p.
Variation in
recoverable amount	 +5,1	 -5,1

71

-
INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
2020

w w w. re e . e s /e n

-
CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’
REPORT

-
CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

-
CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

With respect to EUR/BRL, the range of variation
in the average exchange rate used over the
time horizon of the projections is between 5.42
and 7.33, taking into consideration the average
exchange rate of 4.42 for the last 5 years and
3.66 for the last 10 years.

9  �Right-of-Use Assets
and Lease Liabilities

At the 2020 year-end, the Group has recognised
on its consolidated statement of financial